BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD VEOLIA ES VALLEY VIEW LANDFILL, INC., Petitioner, v. PCB PCB 10-31 (Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal) COUNTY BOARD OF MACON COUNTY, Illinois, Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

To:

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 N. Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 Randy Waks Assistant State's Attorney Macon County State's Attorney's Office 253 E. Wood Street Decatur, Illinois 62523-1408

Larry Clark Attorney For Macon County Board 700 N. Lake Street, Suite 200 Mundelein, Illinois 60060

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on December 7, 2009 I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board the Consent To Motion To Delay Filing of Record of Veolia ES Valley View Landfill, Inc., a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Gerald P. Callaghan Attorney For Petitioner

Gerald P. Callaghan
Freeborn & Peters LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner
311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, IL 60606-6677

Telephone: (312)360-6000

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

VEOLIA ES VALLEY VIEW)	CLERK'S OFFICE
LANDFILL, INC.,)	DEC 0 7 2009
Petitioner,)	STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
v.)	PCB 110-31
)	(Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
COUNTY BOARD OF)	
MACON COUNTY, Illinois,	ý	
)	
)	
Respondent.)	

CONSENT TO MOTION TO DELAY FILING OF RECORD

Petitioner Veolia ES Valley View Landfill, Inc. ("Veolia"), by and through Freeborn & Peters LLP, its attorneys, hereby consents to the 45-day extension of the time within which the County Board of Macon County, Illinois, ("County Board") must file the record of proceedings as such extension is requested in the County Board's Motion To Delay Filing Of Record Of Proceedings.

Respectfully submitted,

VEOLIA ES VALLEY VIEW LANDFILL, INC.

One of its Attorneys

Gerald P. Callaghan Freeborn & Peters LLP Attorneys for Petitioner 311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3000 Chicago, IL 60606-6677 Telephone: (312)360-6000

1972385v1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on December 7, 2009, I have served the attached Consent To Motion To Delay Filing Of Record, on the persons to whom the foregoing Notice of Filing is addressed by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid.

Lym M. Weyer

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME this 7th day of December, 2009.

Notary Public

1972405v1

OFFICIAL SEAL

KAREN D. O'BRIEN

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6-6-2010